CHAPTER 28.

[Published March 80, 1867.]

AN ACT to change time of holding terms of circuit courts in the county of Vernon, in the sixth judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That hereafter the general terms of the

General terms.

circuit court in and for the county of Vernon, in the sixth judicial circuit in this state; shall be holden on the first Monday in December and the second Monday in June, of each year. All writs, processes, services, continuances, recognizances and proceedings heretofore issued, made, taken, entered into or commenced in or from said courts, or which may be issued, made or entered into or commenced, and all proceedings pending therein or returnable thereto, whether by recognizance or otherwise, shall be held and taken as returnable at the times mentioned in this act for holding the said courts.

Return of process, &c.

Repealed.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1867.

CHAPTER 29.

[Published March 22, 1867.]

AN ACT relating to evidence in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate an assembly, do enact as follows:

Prima factored SECTION 1. A certificate of the secretary of the state of Wisconsin, substantially in the following form, viz.:

"SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, "Wis., —— A. D. ——. §

"I hereby certify, that from the books, files and records of this office, it appears that on the - day of -, A. D. -, the following described real estate, situate in the said state of Wisconsin, viz.: ----, was duly transferred by the United States to the state of Wisconsin, and that on the — day of ———, A. D. ——, the above described real estate was duly transferred by the state of Wisconsin to ——.

"In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the great seal of the state, this - day of —, A. D. —.

----, Secretary of state," shall be received in evidence in all the courts of this state as prima facie of the facts therein contained, and that the person or persons, company or corporation therein named became the owner in fee simple of the real estate therein described, on the day and year designated in such certificate on which the state transferred said land to such person, company or corporation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1867.

CHAPTER 30.

[Published March 30, 1867.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of regents of normal schools to provide for holding teachers' institutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of regents of normal schools Appropriation are authorized to use so much of the income of the teachers' instinormal school fund, not exceeding five thousand dollars per annum, as in their judgment, may be necessary to hold and defray the expenses of conducting teach. ers' institutes in different parts of the state; and such